Pennsylvania Legal Research



CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
LEGAL RESEARCH SERIES

Suzanne E. Rowe, Series Editor
Tenielle Fordyce-Ruff, Associate Series Editor
Y

Arizona, Second Edition—Tamara S. Herrera

Arkansas, Second Edition—Coleen M. Barger, Cheryl L. Reinhart &
Cathy L. Underwood

California, Third Edition— Aimee Dudovitz, Hether C. Macfarlane,
& Suzanne E. Rowe

Colorado— Robert Michael Linz
Connecticut—Jessica G. Hynes

Federal, Second Edition—Mary Garvey Algero, Spencer L. Simons,
Suzanne E. Rowe, Scott Childs & Sarah E. Ricks

Florida, Fourth Edition—Barbara J. Busharis, Jennifer LaVia & Suzanne E. Rowe
Georgia— Nancy P. Johnson, Elizabeth G. Adelman & Nancy J. Adams
Idaho, Second Edition—Tenielle Fordyce-Ruff & Kristina J. Running
Illinois, Second Edition—Mark E. Wojcik

lowa, Second Edition—John D. Edwards, Karen L. Wallace &
Melissa H. Weresh

Kansas—Joseph A. Custer & Christopher L. Steadham
Kentucky, Second Edition—William A. Hilyerd, Kurt X. Metzmeier & David J. Ensign
Louisiana, Second Edition—Mary Garvey Algero

Massachusetts, Second Edition—E. Joan Blum & Shaun B. Spencer

Michigan, Third Edition—Pamela Lysaght & Cristina D. Lockwood
Minnesota— Suzanne Thorpe
Mississippi—KTristy L. Gilliland

Missouri, Third Edition—Wanda M. Temm & Julie M. Cheslik

New York, Third Edition—Elizabeth G. Adelman, Theodora Belniak,
Courtney L. Selby & Brian Detweiler

North Carolina, Second Edition—Scott Childs & Sara Sampson
North Dakota—Anne Mullins & Tammy Pettinato

Obhio, Second Edition—Sara Sampson, Katherine L. Hall
& Carolyn Broering-Jacobs

Oklahoma—Darin K. Fox, Darla W. Jackson & Courtney L. Selby
Oregon, Third Edition Revised Printing—Suzanne E. Rowe

Pennsylvania, Second Edition—Barbara J. Busharis, Catherine M. Dunn,
Bonny L. Tavares & Carla P. Wale

Tennessee, Second Edition—Scott Childs, Sibyl Marshall & Carol McCrehan Parker
Texas, Second Edition—Spencer L. Simons

Washington, Second Edition—Julie Heintz-Cho, Tom Cobb
& Mary A. Hotchkiss

West Virginia— Hollee Schwartz Temple
Wisconsin— Patricia Cervenka & Leslie Behroozi
Wyoming, Second Edition—Debora A. Person & Tawnya K. Plumb
Y



Pennsylvania Legal Research

Second Edition

Barbara J. Busharis
Catherine M. Dunn
Bonny L. Tavares
Carla P. Wale

Suzanne E. Rowe, Series Editor
Tenielle Fordyce-Ruff, Associate Series Editor

AP

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

Durham, North Carolina



Copyright © 2017
Carolina Academic Press, LLC
All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Busharis, Barbara J., 1962- author. | Dunn, Catherine M., author. |
Tavares, Bonny L., author. | Wale, Carla P., author.

Title: Pennsylvania legal research / Barbara J. Busharis, Catherine M. Dunn,
Bonny L. Tavares, Carla P. Wale.

Description: Second edition. | Durham, North Carolina : Carolina Academic
Press, LLC, [2017] | Series: Carolina Academic Press legal research series
| Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2017022436 | ISBN 9781531007522 (alk. paper)

Subjects: LCSH: Legal research--Pennsylvania.

Classification: LCC KFP75 .B87 2017 | DDC 340.072/0748--dc23

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2017022436

eISBN 978-1-53100-753-9

Carolina Academic Press, LLC
700 Kent Street
Durham, North Carolina 27701
Telephone (919) 489-7486
Fax (919) 493-5668
WWW.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America



Summary of Contents

Contents vii
List of Tables and Figures xiii
Series Note XV
Preface and Acknowledgments xvii
Chapter 1 - The Legal Research Process 3
Chapter 2 - Judicial Opinions 17
Chapter 3 - Statutes 49
Chapter 4 - Legislative History 67
Chapter 5 - Pennsylvania Constitutional Law 75
Chapter 6 - Administrative Law 79
Chapter 7 - Rules of Court and Ethics 91
Chapter 8 - Secondary Sources 103
Chapter 9 - Practice Materials 123
Appendix - Legal Citation 135
About the Authors 147
Index 149






Contents

List of Tables and Figures

Series Note

Preface and Acknowledgments

Chapter 1 - The Legal Research Process

L.
II.

II1.
IV.

V.

The Intersection of Legal Research and Legal Analysis
Types and Weight of Legal Authority
The Research Process

Research Methods

Natural Language Searching

Targeted Searching: Using Fields & Segments
Subject Indexes

Terms and Connectors Searching

Organizing and Managing Your Research

Chapter 2 - Judicial Opinions

L.

II.

State and Federal Courts

A. Pennsylvania State Courts
B. Federal Courts

C. Courts of Other States

Reporters
A. General Features of Reporters
1. Types of Reporters

vii

xiii

xvil

O o U1 =~ W W

10

12
14

17

17
17
19
20

20
21
22



viii

II1.

IV.

CONTENTS

2. Editorial Enhancements in Reported Cases

3. Topical Indexes: Headnotes, Digests, and Key Numbers
B. Reporters and Digests for Pennsylvania Cases
C. Reporters and Digests for Federal Cases

Finding Judicial Opinions

A. Searching for Cases Online
1. Full-Text Searching
2. Searching by Topic

B. Finding Cases in Print

Verifying that Cases Are Still “Good Law”

Case Analysis

A. The Procedural Posture of a Case and Standards of Review
B. Assessing the Relevance and Weight of Opinions

C. Preparing to Present Your Analysis

D. Reading and Analyzing Cases

Chapter 3 - Statutes

L
IL.

III.

IV.

Overview

Pennsylvania Statutory Research
A. Annotated Codes
1. Annotated Codes in Print
2. Annotated Codes Online
B. Unannotated Codes
C. Recently Enacted Legislation
1. Laws of Pennsylvania
2. Finding Recent Changes to Existing Laws
D. Pending Legislation

Local Ordinances

Federal Statutory Research

A. Annotated Codes

B. Unannotated Code

C. Recently Enacted Legislation
D. Pending Legislation

Statutory Interpretation

A. Interaction between Statutes and Cases

B. Canons of Construction

C. Statutory Construction and the Use of Legislative History

22
30
32
33

34
35
36
38
39

40

41
42
44
46
47

49
49

50
51
51
52
53
54
55
55
56

57

58
58
59
60
60

61
62
64
64



CONTENTS

Chapter 4 - Legislative History
I.  Overview

II.  Pennsylvania Legislative History Research
A. Pennsylvania Legislative Process
B. Locating Pennsylvania Legislative History

III. Federal Legislative History Research
A. Federal Legislative Process
B. Locating Federal Legislative History

Chapter 5 - Pennsylvania Constitutional Law

I.  The Pennsylvania Constitution

II.  Finding a Pennsylvania Constitutional Provision and Cases

Interpreting It

III.  Researching Other Constitutions

Chapter 6 - Administrative Law
I.  What Is Administrative Law?
II.  The Administrative Lawmaking Process

[II. Pennsylvania Administrative Law Research

A. Sources of Pennsylvania Administrative Law
B. Researching Pennsylvania Administrative Law

C. Updating Pennsylvania Regulations
D. Historical Research

IV. Federal Administrative Law Research
A. Sources of Federal Administrative Law
1. Code of Federal Regulations
2. Federal Register
B. Researching Federal Administrative Law

C. Updating Federal Administrative Regulations

D. Historical Federal Research
V. Administrative Agency Decisions
VI. Executive Issuances

VII. Oversight of Administrative Agencies

X

67
67

68
69
70

72
72
72
75

75

76
77

79
79
80

81
81
82
83
84

85
85
85
86
86
87
87

88
89
89



CONTENTS

Chapter 7 - Rules of Court and Ethics

L.
IL.

III.

IV.

Overview

Researching Pennsylvania Rules of Court

A. Finding the Text of Pennsylvania Rules of Court

B. Interpreting Specific Pennsylvania Rules of Court

C. Finding Amendments to Pennsylvania Rules of Court

Researching Federal Rules of Court

A. Finding the Text of Federal Rules of Court

B. Finding the Text of Local Federal Rules of Court
C. Interpreting Specific Rules of Court

Rules of Ethics
A. Pennsylvania Rules of Ethics
B. Federal Rules of Ethics

Chapter 8 - Secondary Sources

L.

II.

III.

IV.

Secondary Sources in General

A. When to Use Secondary Sources

B. Choosing Secondary Sources

C. Whether to Use Print or Online Secondary Sources
D. Updating and Citing Secondary Sources

Treatises

A. Overview

B. Locating and Using Treatises

C. The Role of Treatises in Your Research
D. Updating Treatises

Legal Encyclopedias

A. Overview

B. Locating and Using Encyclopedias

C. The Role of Encyclopedias in Your Research
D. Updating Encyclopedias

American Law Reports

A. Overview

B. Locating and Using A.L.R. Articles
C. The Role of A.L.R. in Your Research
D. Updating A.L.R. Articles

91
91

92
92
93
94

94
95
96
97

98
98
101

103

103
103
104
104
105

106
106
106
108
108

109
109
109
111
111

111
111
112
113
113



CONTENTS

V. Legal Periodicals
A. Overview
B. Locating and Using Periodicals
C. The Role of Periodical Articles in Your Research
D. Updating Periodical Articles

VI.  Restatements of the Law
A. Overview
B. Locating and Using Applicable Restatement Sections and
Cases Citing Them
C. The Role of Restatements in Your Research
D. Updating Restatements

Chapter 9 - Practice Materials
I.  Using Practice Materials in General

II.  Legal Looseleafs: The Quintessential Practice Source
A. Overview
B. Finding Legal Looseleafs

II. Legal Forms
A. Overview
B. Finding Legal Forms

IV. CLE Materials
A. Overview
B. Finding CLE Materials

V. Practice-Focused Legal Periodicals
A. Overview
B. Finding Practice-Focused Legal Periodicals

Appendix - Legal Citation

L. Overview
A. The ALWD Guide
B. The Bluebook
C. PAstyle

II.  Citation Basics
A. Incorporating Citations into a Document
B. Signals

xi

114
114
115
117
118

118
118

119
120
121

123
123

125
125
126

127
127
128

130
130
130

131
131
132

135

135
136
136
137

138
138
139



xii CONTENTS

C. Explanatory Parentheticals
D. Quotations
E. Short Forms

II.  Special Considerations for Specific Legal Authorities and Sources
A. Case Citations
B. Statutes and Constitutions
C. Secondary Sources

IV.  Editing Citations
About the Authors

Index

139
140
141

142
142
143
145

145

147

149



List of Tables and Figures

Tables

Table 1-1. Examples of Authority in Pennsylvania Research
Table 1-2. Overview of the Research Process

Table 1-3. Selected Connectors and Illustrations

Table 2-1. Reporters for Pennsylvania Court Cases

Table 2-2. Reporters for Federal Court Cases

Table 8-1. How to Choose an Article

Table A-1. Purposes of Legal Citations

Table A-2. Examples of Citation Sentences and Citation Clauses

Table A-3. Common Signals

Figures

Figure 2-1. Pennsylvania Unified Judicial System

Figure 2-2. Excerpt from Mason-Dixon Resorts, L.P. v. Pennsylvania
Gaming Control Bd., 52 A.3d 1087 (Pa. 2012)

Figure 2-3. Excerpt from Westlaw version of Mason-Dixon
Resorts, L.P. v. Pennsylvania Gaming Control Bd.,
617 Pa. 18, 52 A.3d 1087 (Pa. 2012)

xiii

13
33
35
115
136
138
139

18

23

27






Series Note

The Legal Research Series published by Carolina Academic Press includes
titles from many states around the country as well as a separate text on federal
legal research. The goal of each book is to provide law students, practitioners,
paralegals, college students, laypeople, and librarians with the essential elements
of legal research in each jurisdiction. Unlike more bibliographic texts, the Legal
Research Series books seek to explain concisely both the sources of legal research
and the process for conducting legal research effectively.

XV






Preface and Acknowledgments

This is the second edition of a book originally published in 2007. The pri-
mary audience for the book is law students who are preparing to practice law
in Pennsylvania, but the book is intended to be helpful to anyone who needs
a practical introduction to legal research, with a focus on Pennsylvania
sources. This wider audience may include students in other disciplines, pro-
fessionals, and even people representing themselves in Pennsylvania courts.
Researchers who have already learned the basics of legal research, but who
are not familiar with unique features of Pennsylvania law, will also find this
book a handy reference.

Since the first edition was published, electronic legal research has become
dominant, and online sources of legal authority and analysis have increased
exponentially. Thus, although the organization of this book is similar in many
respects to the first edition, the focus has changed from describing print and
online alternatives to describing the most efficient research methods for par-
ticular types of authority.

The second edition still begins with a general overview of the research
process and research methods. Primary sources are covered next. While we
debated beginning with secondary sources to emphasize their role as starting
points for further research, we decided to use a chapter order that reinforces
the priority of finding primary authorities. However, research courses that
begin with secondary authorities can easily assign those chapters first. The
original chapter on Secondary Sources has been expanded and divided into
two chapters, Secondary Sources and Practice Aids. This division allowed us
to expand coverage of these sources, and at the same time to reinforce the dis-
tinctions between those sources that might be cited as persuasive authority in
a memo or brief, and those that are especially useful as springboards for further
research. At the end of the book, an Appendix provides practical guidance on
incorporating legal citations into documents, and highlights citation issues
that frequently arise when citing Pennsylvania sources.

Xvii



xviii PREFACE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This edition benefitted tremendously from the addition of two co-authors,
Catherine Dunn and Carla Wale, whose research and teaching expertise added
valuable insights. We are indebted to those who helped develop the first edition,
including other authors in the Carolina Academic Press Legal Research Series.
We are also heavily indebted to the many students who have given us feedback
on the first edition over the years.



