# Pennsylvania Legal Research

### CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS LEGAL RESEARCH SERIES

Suzanne E. Rowe, Series Editor Tenielle Fordyce-Ruff, Associate Series Editor

èa.

Arizona, Second Edition—Tamara S. Herrera

Arkansas, Second Edition—Coleen M. Barger, Cheryl L. Reinhart & Cathy L. Underwood

California, Third Edition—Aimee Dudovitz, Hether C. Macfarlane, & Suzanne E. Rowe

Colorado—Robert Michael Linz

Connecticut—Jessica G. Hynes

Federal, Second Edition—Mary Garvey Algero, Spencer L. Simons, Suzanne E. Rowe, Scott Childs & Sarah E. Ricks

Florida, Fourth Edition — Barbara J. Busharis, Jennifer LaVia & Suzanne E. Rowe

Georgia — Nancy P. Johnson, Elizabeth G. Adelman & Nancy J. Adams

Idaho, Second Edition—Tenielle Fordyce-Ruff & Kristina J. Running

Illinois, Second Edition—Mark E. Wojcik

Iowa, Second Edition—John D. Edwards, Karen L. Wallace & Melissa H. Weresh

Kansas—Joseph A. Custer & Christopher L. Steadham

Kentucky, Second Edition—William A. Hilyerd, Kurt X. Metzmeier & David J. Ensign Louisiana, Second Edition—Mary Garvey Algero

Massachusetts, Second Edition—E. Joan Blum & Shaun B. Spencer

Michigan, Third Edition—Pamela Lysaght & Cristina D. Lockwood

Minnesota—Suzanne Thorpe

Mississippi - Kristy L. Gilliland

Missouri, Third Edition—Wanda M. Temm & Julie M. Cheslik

New York, Third Edition—Elizabeth G. Adelman, Theodora Belniak, Courtney L. Selby & Brian Detweiler

North Carolina, Second Edition—Scott Childs & Sara Sampson

North Dakota—Anne Mullins & Tammy Pettinato

Ohio, Second Edition—Sara Sampson, Katherine L. Hall & Carolyn Broering-Jacobs

Oklahoma - Darin K. Fox, Darla W. Jackson & Courtney L. Selby

Oregon, Third Edition Revised Printing-Suzanne E. Rowe

Pennsylvania, Second Edition—Barbara J. Busharis, Catherine M. Dunn, Bonny L. Tavares & Carla P. Wale

Tennessee, Second Edition—Scott Childs, Sibyl Marshall & Carol McCrehan Parker
Texas, Second Edition—Spencer L. Simons

Washington, Second Edition—Julie Heintz-Cho, Tom Cobb & Mary A. Hotchkiss

West Virginia—Hollee Schwartz Temple

Wisconsin—Patricia Cervenka & Leslie Behroozi

Wyoming, Second Edition—Debora A. Person & Tawnya K. Plumb

## Pennsylvania Legal Research

**Second Edition** 

Barbara J. Busharis Catherine M. Dunn Bonny L. Tavares Carla P. Wale

Suzanne E. Rowe, Series Editor Tenielle Fordyce-Ruff, Associate Series Editor



#### Copyright © 2017 Carolina Academic Press, LLC All Rights Reserved

#### Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Busharis, Barbara J., 1962- author. | Dunn, Catherine M., author. | Tavares, Bonny L., author. | Wale, Carla P., author.

Title: Pennsylvania legal research / Barbara J. Busharis, Catherine M. Dunn, Bonny L. Tavares, Carla P. Wale.

Description: Second edition. | Durham, North Carolina: Carolina Academic Press, LLC, [2017] | Series: Carolina Academic Press legal research series | Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2017022436 | ISBN 9781531007522 (alk. paper)

Subjects: LCSH: Legal research--Pennsylvania.

Classification: LCC KFP75 .B87 2017 | DDC 340.072/0748--dc23

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2017022436

eISBN 978-1-53100-753-9

Carolina Academic Press, LLC 700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 Telephone (919) 489-7486 Fax (919) 493-5668 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America

# **Summary of Contents**

Contents	vii
List of Tables and Figures	xiii
Series Note	XV
Preface and Acknowledgments	xvii
Chapter 1 · The Legal Research Process	3
Chapter 2 · Judicial Opinions	17
Chapter 3 · Statutes	49
Chapter 4 · Legislative History	67
Chapter 5 · Pennsylvania Constitutional Law	75
Chapter 6 · Administrative Law	79
Chapter 7 · Rules of Court and Ethics	91
Chapter 8 · Secondary Sources	103
Chapter 9 · Practice Materials	123
Appendix · Legal Citation	135
About the Authors	147
Index	149

## **Contents**

List	of Tables and Figures	xiii
Seri	es Note	XV
Pref	face and Acknowledgments	xvii
Cha	pter 1 · The Legal Research Process	3
I.	The Intersection of Legal Research and Legal Analysis	3
II.	Types and Weight of Legal Authority	4
III.	The Research Process	5
IV.	Research Methods Natural Language Searching Targeted Searching: Using Fields & Segments Subject Indexes Terms and Connectors Searching	8 9 10 11 12
V.	Organizing and Managing Your Research	14
Cha	pter 2 · Judicial Opinions	17
I.	State and Federal Courts A. Pennsylvania State Courts B. Federal Courts C. Courts of Other States	17 17 19 20
II.	Reporters  A. General Features of Reporters  1. Types of Reporters	20 21 22

viii CONTENTS

	<ul><li>2. Editorial Enhancements in Reported Cases</li><li>3. Topical Indexes: Headnotes, Digests, and Key Numbers</li><li>B. Reporters and Digests for Pennsylvania Cases</li><li>C. Reporters and Digests for Federal Cases</li></ul>	22 30 32 33
III.	Finding Judicial Opinions  A. Searching for Cases Online  1. Full-Text Searching  2. Searching by Topic  B. Finding Cases in Print	34 35 36 38 39
IV.	Verifying that Cases Are Still "Good Law"	40
V.	Case Analysis A. The Procedural Posture of a Case and Standards of Review B. Assessing the Relevance and Weight of Opinions C. Preparing to Present Your Analysis D. Reading and Analyzing Cases	41 42 44 46 47
Chap	pter 3 · Statutes	49
I.	Overview	49
II.	Pennsylvania Statutory Research A. Annotated Codes 1. Annotated Codes in Print 2. Annotated Codes Online B. Unannotated Codes C. Recently Enacted Legislation 1. Laws of Pennsylvania 2. Finding Recent Changes to Existing Laws D. Pending Legislation	50 51 51 52 53 54 55 55
III.	Local Ordinances	57
IV.	Federal Statutory Research A. Annotated Codes B. Unannotated Code C. Recently Enacted Legislation D. Pending Legislation	58 58 59 60
V.	Statutory Interpretation A. Interaction between Statutes and Cases B. Canons of Construction C. Statutory Construction and the Use of Legislative History	61 62 64

CONTERNITO	
CONTENTS	1X

Chap	oter 4 · Legislative History	6/
I.	Overview	67
II.	Pennsylvania Legislative History Research A. Pennsylvania Legislative Process B. Locating Pennsylvania Legislative History	68 69 70
III.	Federal Legislative History Research A. Federal Legislative Process B. Locating Federal Legislative History	72 72 72
Chap	oter 5 · Pennsylvania Constitutional Law	75
I.	The Pennsylvania Constitution	75
II.	Finding a Pennsylvania Constitutional Provision and Cases Interpreting It	76
III.	Researching Other Constitutions	77
Chap	oter 6 · Administrative Law	79
I.	What Is Administrative Law?	79
II.	The Administrative Lawmaking Process	80
III.	Pennsylvania Administrative Law Research A. Sources of Pennsylvania Administrative Law B. Researching Pennsylvania Administrative Law C. Updating Pennsylvania Regulations D. Historical Research	81 81 82 83 84
IV.	Federal Administrative Law Research A. Sources of Federal Administrative Law 1. Code of Federal Regulations 2. Federal Register B. Researching Federal Administrative Law C. Updating Federal Administrative Regulations D. Historical Federal Research	85 85 86 86 87 87
V.	Administrative Agency Decisions	88
VI.	Executive Issuances	89
VII.	Oversight of Administrative Agencies	89

x CONTENTS

Cha	pter 7 · Rules of Court and Ethics	91
I.	Overview	91
II.	Researching Pennsylvania Rules of Court	92
	A. Finding the Text of Pennsylvania Rules of Court	92
	B. Interpreting Specific Pennsylvania Rules of Court	93
	C. Finding Amendments to Pennsylvania Rules of Court	94
III.	Researching Federal Rules of Court	94
	A. Finding the Text of Federal Rules of Court	95
	B. Finding the Text of Local Federal Rules of Court	96
	C. Interpreting Specific Rules of Court	97
IV.	Rules of Ethics	98
	A. Pennsylvania Rules of Ethics	98
	B. Federal Rules of Ethics	101
Cha	pter 8 · Secondary Sources	103
I.	Secondary Sources in General	103
	A. When to Use Secondary Sources	103
	B. Choosing Secondary Sources	104
	C. Whether to Use Print or Online Secondary Sources	104
	D. Updating and Citing Secondary Sources	105
II.	Treatises	106
	A. Overview	106
	B. Locating and Using Treatises	106
	C. The Role of Treatises in Your Research	108
	D. Updating Treatises	108
III.	Legal Encyclopedias	109
	A. Overview	109
	B. Locating and Using Encyclopedias	109
	C. The Role of Encyclopedias in Your Research	111
	D. Updating Encyclopedias	111
IV.	American Law Reports	111
	A. Overview	111
	B. Locating and Using A.L.R. Articles	112
	C. The Role of A.L.R. in Your Research	113
	D. Updating A.L.R. Articles	113

CONTENTS	X1

V.	Legal Periodicals A. Overview B. Locating and Using Periodicals C. The Role of Periodical Articles in Your Research D. Updating Periodical Articles	114 114 115 117 118
VI.	Restatements of the Law A. Overview B. Locating and Using Applicable Restatement Sections and Cases Citing Them C. The Role of Restatements in Your Research	118 118 119 120
Cl	D. Updating Restatements	121
Chap	pter 9 · Practice Materials	123
I.	Using Practice Materials in General	123
II.	Legal Looseleafs: The Quintessential Practice Source A. Overview B. Finding Legal Looseleafs	125 125 126
III.	Legal Forms A. Overview B. Finding Legal Forms	127 127 128
IV.	CLE Materials A. Overview B. Finding CLE Materials	130 130 130
V.	Practice-Focused Legal Periodicals A. Overview B. Finding Practice-Focused Legal Periodicals	131 131 132
Appe	endix · Legal Citation	135
I.	Overview A. The ALWD Guide B. The Bluebook C. PAstyle	135 136 136 137
II.	Citation Basics A. Incorporating Citations into a Document B. Signals	138 138 139

xii CONTENTS

	C. Explanatory Parentheticals	139
	D. Quotations	140
	E. Short Forms	141
III.	Special Considerations for Specific Legal Authorities and Sources	142
	A. Case Citations	142
	B. Statutes and Constitutions	143
	C. Secondary Sources	145
IV.	Editing Citations	145
Abo	ut the Authors	147
Inde	x	149

# **List of Tables and Figures**

#### **Tables**

Table 1-1. Examples of Authority in Pennsylvania Research	5
Table 1-2. Overview of the Research Process	6
Table 1-3. Selected Connectors and Illustrations	13
Table 2-1. Reporters for Pennsylvania Court Cases	33
Table 2-2. Reporters for Federal Court Cases	35
Table 8-1. How to Choose an Article	115
Table A-1. Purposes of Legal Citations	136
Table A-2. Examples of Citation Sentences and Citation Clauses	138
Table A-3. Common Signals	139
Figures	
Figure 2-1. Pennsylvania Unified Judicial System	18
Figure 2-2. Excerpt from Mason-Dixon Resorts, L.P. v. Pennsylvania Gaming Control Bd., 52 A.3d 1087 (Pa. 2012)	23
Figure 2-3. Excerpt from Westlaw version of Mason-Dixon Resorts, L.P. v. Pennsylvania Gaming Control Bd.,	
617 Pa. 18, 52 A.3d 1087 (Pa. 2012)	27

#### **Series Note**

The Legal Research Series published by Carolina Academic Press includes titles from many states around the country as well as a separate text on federal legal research. The goal of each book is to provide law students, practitioners, paralegals, college students, laypeople, and librarians with the essential elements of legal research in each jurisdiction. Unlike more bibliographic texts, the Legal Research Series books seek to explain concisely both the sources of legal research and the process for conducting legal research effectively.

### **Preface and Acknowledgments**

This is the second edition of a book originally published in 2007. The primary audience for the book is law students who are preparing to practice law in Pennsylvania, but the book is intended to be helpful to anyone who needs a practical introduction to legal research, with a focus on Pennsylvania sources. This wider audience may include students in other disciplines, professionals, and even people representing themselves in Pennsylvania courts. Researchers who have already learned the basics of legal research, but who are not familiar with unique features of Pennsylvania law, will also find this book a handy reference.

Since the first edition was published, electronic legal research has become dominant, and online sources of legal authority and analysis have increased exponentially. Thus, although the organization of this book is similar in many respects to the first edition, the focus has changed from describing print and online alternatives to describing the most efficient research methods for particular types of authority.

The second edition still begins with a general overview of the research process and research methods. Primary sources are covered next. While we debated beginning with secondary sources to emphasize their role as starting points for further research, we decided to use a chapter order that reinforces the priority of finding primary authorities. However, research courses that begin with secondary authorities can easily assign those chapters first. The original chapter on Secondary Sources has been expanded and divided into two chapters, Secondary Sources and Practice Aids. This division allowed us to expand coverage of these sources, and at the same time to reinforce the distinctions between those sources that might be cited as persuasive authority in a memo or brief, and those that are especially useful as springboards for further research. At the end of the book, an Appendix provides practical guidance on incorporating legal citations into documents, and highlights citation issues that frequently arise when citing Pennsylvania sources.

This edition benefitted tremendously from the addition of two co-authors, Catherine Dunn and Carla Wale, whose research and teaching expertise added valuable insights. We are indebted to those who helped develop the first edition, including other authors in the Carolina Academic Press Legal Research Series. We are also heavily indebted to the many students who have given us feedback on the first edition over the years.